
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN  ILKLEY INDEPENDENT 
M Hussain Love Hawksworth 
 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270 / 07970 411623 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)      Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or well-
being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or vote; 
and leave the meeting unless you have 
a dispensation. 

 



 

 

  
(2)      Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and 
background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you 
wish to appeal.   

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270) 
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
3.   QUEENS HOTEL, 863 THORNTON ROAD, BRADFORD BD8 0HH 

 
The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will present 
a report (Document “R”) which invites Members to consider an 
application for variation of a premises licence to extend permitted hours 
for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises at the 
Queens Hotel, 863 Thornton Road, Bradford BD8 0HH. 
 
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “R” and after hearing individuals, bodies or 
businesses, determine the related application.  
  

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
 

 

1 - 48 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford Area 
Licensing Panel to be held on 24 October 2023. 

R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for variation of a premises licence for Queens Hotel, 863 Thornton 
Road, Bradford, BD8 0HH. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
 

 

 
Ward:  Clayton & Fairweather Green 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Admiral Taverns Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.   
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Queens Hotel, 863 Thornton Road, Bradford, BD8 0HH. 
 

2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Miss Pauline Anne Quigley. 
 
2.4 Current Licence 
 
 The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours; 
 

Supply of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and regulated 
entertainment 

  
 Monday to Saturday: 10.00 to 00.00 
 Sunday:   11.00 to 23.30 (from 12.00 for regulated entertainment) 
 
 Christmas Eve - 

A further additional hour to those stated above. 
Boxing Day - 
A further additional hour to those stated above. 
New Years Eve - 
10:00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day. 

 
Non Standard Timings: - 
A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday, Sunday 
and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend. 

     
 A copy of the premises licence is included at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Application 
 

The variation application has been submitted to extend permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises. 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 Hours of licensable activities requested: 
 
 Supply of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
 
 Friday & Saturday:  00.00 to 02.00  

 
Opening Hours 
 
Friday & Saturday:  10.00 to 02.30 

 
 
2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

As per current operating schedule. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 

As per current operating schedule. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by;  
 

At the start of any regulated entertainment a check will be undertaken outside 
the nearest residential property on the opposite side of Thornton Road to 
ascertain whether the volume of the entertainment is likely to cause a public 
nuisance.  A log will be maintained showing when the check was undertaken 
and to confirm that the level is deemed not to be loud enough to cause a public 
nuisance.  If any actions is taken to reduce the volume this is to be recorded.  
The log will be made available for inspection by the Responsible Authorities. 
 
A complaints log will be maintained at the premises and all complaints from 
residents in the area about noise nuisance from music or other sources will be 
entered into the log.  The log will detail the date and time of the complaint, the 
nature of the complaint and any action taken to remedy the complaint.  The log 
will be made available for inspection by the Responsible Authorities. 
 
A telephone number will be made available to residents (on request) to allow 
them to contact the manager/DPS at the premises in the event of a disturbance. 
 
A dispersal policy will be drawn up and implemented at the premises.  The 
policy will detail all measures taken to ensure that customers leave quickly and 
quietly.  All staff shall be trained in the policy.  The policy will be made available 
to officers from responsible authorities on request. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 

The licensee and staff shall ensure that children under 18 years of age vacate 

Page 3



 
 

 

the premises by 21.00 hours unless attending a prebooked function. 
 
Challenge 21 Policy in place at the site. 
 

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
As per current operating schedule. 

 
2.7 Relevant Representations Received 

 
Individual, Body or Business 
 
Two representations have been received, which raise concerns of noise nuisance 
from the premises and also from music played in cars parked in the car park.  
Concerns are also raised regarding anti-social behaviour in the car park and the 
disturbance caused to nearby residents, noise from the smoking and outdoor 
drinking area, the failure to comply with existing permitted hours and conditions on 
the licence and noise from bottles being emptied into the outside bin. 
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 3. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

Page 4



 
 

 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance)). 
 
3.7
[...]
NATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 

Page 31



 

4 

 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
IRRESPONSIBLE PROMOTIONS 
 
The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions 
in relation to the premises. 
 
In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried 
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises- 
 
a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designed to require or encourage, individuals to, 
 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to 
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of 
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 
supply alcohol), or (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether 
within a time limit or otherwise) 
 
b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk 
of undermining a licensing objective, 
 
c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a 
prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol 
over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective, 
 
d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional 
posters or flyers on, or 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Tuesday, 24 October 2023 in Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR ILKLEY INDEPENDENT GREEN 
M Hussain 
  

 Hawkesworth 
  

Love 
  

 
Hearings 
 
QUEENS HOTEL, 863 THORNTON ROAD, BRADFORD BD8 0HH 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATON OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 



 
2 

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR VARIATON OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
QUEENS HOTEL, 863 THORNTON ROAD, BRADFORD BD8 0HH 
 
 

Commenced: 1015 
Adjourned; 1055 
Reconvened: 1115 
Concluded: 1120 

 
Present 
 
Member of the Panel 
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors M Hussain, Hawkesworth & Love 
 
Parties to the Hearing 
Ms P Quigley – applicant 
Mr P Warne – applicant’s legal representative 
Mr A Briggs – Area Manager, Admiral Taverns 
 
Representations 
Mr Hodgson – local resident 
 
  
4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  

6.   QUEENS HOTEL, 863 THORNTON ROAD, BRADFORD BD8 0HH 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “R”) outlining an application for variation of a premises licence to 
extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises at the Queens Hotel, 863 Thornton Road, Bradford BD8 0HH. 
  
Members were advised that there had been two representations received from 
individuals which raised concerns of noise nuisance from the premises and also 
from music played in cars parked in the car park.  Concerns were also raised 
regarding anti-social behaviour in the car park and the disturbance caused to 
nearby residents, noise from the smoking and outdoor drinking area, the failure to 
comply with existing permitted hours and conditions on the licence and noise from 
bottles being emptied into the outside bin.   
  
The applicant’s legal representative addressed the meeting and reported six 
additional conditions that his client was prepared to have imposed should the 
application be granted.  It was explained that the additional conditions were in an 



 
3 

attempt to address the concerns which had been raised and to allow the applicant 
to operate a more effective dispersal policy from the premises.   
  
Members were advised that the premises had operated as a pub since the 1900s 
and served the local community.  It was stressed that the applicant was very 
experienced, she had turned the premises around and ran a very tight ship.  It 
was confirmed that she was a tenant of Admiral Taverns, she lived above the 
premises and checked the outside of the premises daily when regulated 
entertainment was taking place to ensure there was no noise escaping.  
  
The extension of hours was being sought for Friday and Saturday nights only and 
would allow customers to remain on the premises whilst waiting for a taxi or lifts 
home. It was explained that many customers drove or walked to the premises but 
relied on taxis to get home.  The extension of hours would allow them to remain 
inside as opposed to congregating outside.   
  
The legal representative referred to a previous application for variation made in 
April 2022 and reported that only two representations had been made for the new 
application as opposed to eight previously.  The applicant had tried to 
demonstrate they she had addressed previous concerns and it was stressed that 
no representations had been received from responsible authorities.   
  
It was explained that the business had operated increased hours with the use of 
four Temporary Events Notices which had been utilised over eight days in August 
2023.  It was believed that no complaints had arisen and that this had 
demonstrated that customers being able to remain on the premises later into the 
night reduced the disturbance of customers leaving at one terminal hour.  
  
 It was stressed that the applicant did not intend to operate the later hours every 
weekend and that she spoke regularly with local residents.  The issues occurring 
in a car park next to a shop operating for 24 hours per day and from motorists 
cruising in the area playing loud music were not due to customers of the pub. It 
was reported that the business operating between the premises and the 24-hour 
shop had placed bollards on parts of the car park to prevent it being used by drug 
dealers.  The condition offered to prevent new customers entering the premises 
after midnight would stop customers coming to the premises to drink later into the 
night.   
  
In conclusion the applicant’s legal representative maintained that the original 
conditions on the licence and the provision of additional conditions offered the 
that the concerns of residents would be addressed.   
  
Members questioned the outside areas of the premises and were advised that the 
main smoking area and garden were located to the rear of the premises.  There 
were two benches at the front of the pub which it was not intended that these 
would be used in the evenings and they could be removed if required.  In 
response to additional questions it was confirmed that CCTV cameras were in 
place and their use would be conditioned.  The business was used by people of 
all ages with the majority of those being older.  The customer base was made up 
of people who knew each other and any body who was not desirable would not be 
welcome. 
  



 
4 

Following questions about previous complaints it was reported that none had 
been received and the Council’s Environmental Health Officers had not had 
cause to visit the premises.  The applicant was robust in her checks of the 
premises and was happy to catalogue those inspections.  It was stressed that the 
building was an old structure with wooden ceilings.  The music was kept at a 
reasonable level to prevent disturbance in the applicants home above the 
business.   
  
In response to questions about a dispersal policy it was reported that the 
business did not have a policy in place at the current time, but one would be 
implemented should the application be granted.  Following discussions about the 
nearby car park it was explained that this was owned jointly by the business next 
door and the 24 -hour shop.  Patrons at the premises used a separate car park 
which was separated by a building from the 24-hour shop.  The location of the 
pub’s car park was described on a map of the area.   
  
A local resident addressed the meeting to report his concerns about the 
application.  He reported that groups of people would walk past his home and 
were often drunk and shouting.  He believed that a dispersal policy would have no 
impact on the disturbance caused.  He felt that less disruption would be provided 
when all people were leaving at 00.30 hours and feared that customers leaving at 
03.00 would wake up residents and result in complaints to the Council’s 
Environmental Officers.   
  
It was maintained that there would have been many more complaints received if 
residents had heard about the application earlier.  The application submitted in 
April 2022 had received more representations as residents had been aware of it 
sooner.   
  
He reported that the TEN applications had resulted in disturbance and had 
produced photographs of customers wen he had been woken in the early hours.  
He believed that noise from the car park was irrelevant as the real disturbance 
was from patrons from the premises when they were inebriated.  It was explained 
that there was a residential nursing home next to the premises and special 
consideration should be given to those residents.  It was questioned why the 
hours of operation were being requested if no regulated entertainment would be 
played and that the provision of a complaints log would be open to abuse and not 
worth the paper it was written on.   
  
Current issues which had disturbed residents had been documented on 
photographs provided and resulted in regular disturbance to residents.  A recent 
incident of the applicant breaking up a fight was reported. It was felt that the 
extension of hours would result in the premises becoming a party venue, would 
attract more customers and potentially there would be disturbances into the early 
hours. He reiterated that had residents known about the application earlier there 
would have been many representations made and reported his intention to ensure 
every disturbance was  reported to the Council’s Department of Environmental 
Health.  
  
In response to questions about previous complaints the local resident stated that 
he had not complained but had taken the photographs he had presented.  He 
explained that during the four weekends that the Temporary Events Notices had 



 
5 

been utilised he and his children had their sleep disturbed.  The location of his 
home was identified on a map together with the proximity of the nursing home.  It 
was claimed that fights and the police were often outside of the nursing home. 
  
The local resident did not conclude with a final statement. 
  
Admiral Tavern’s Area Manager, concluded with a statement that he had been a 
business development manager for 35 years.  He supported the applicant and 
maintained that she ran a good community pub and had high standards.  He 
would ensure that all licensing obligations were met and work closely with the 
applicant moving forward.  The success of the pub was reported and it was 
explained that the sales had tripled over the previous three years. It was believed 
that people would not use the premises if they were badly run and that it was a 
safe and welcoming business which had no trouble with fighting or drugs. 
  
The applicant reported the fight referred to by the local resident was from 
customers of a premises at the rear of the nursing home and those people were 
not allowed on to her premises.   
  
The applicant’s legal representative referred to people’s responsibility for their 
own behaviours outside of the premises and maintained that nobody had 
complained to the applicant.  If complaints were made it would enable the 
applicant to identify individuals who could discuss issues with them or bar them 
from her premises.   It was felt that the Temporary Events Notices did what had 
been anticipated and allowed people to be dispersed without any complaints.  
Local residents and the operators of the nursing home knew the applicant and 
could discuss any concerns with her should they arise.  
  
 In summation the applicant’s legal representative confirmed that it was not the 
intention to operate the additional two hours every Friday and Saturday but would 
allow for a effective dispersal policy to be put in place.  It was believed that the 
nearest neighbour to the premises were on board with the application.  The 
application had been advertised properly over a 28 day period and no 
representations had been received from expert responsible authorities.   
  
Resolved – 
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the 
hearing; valid written representations received during the statutory period, 
the published statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; 
the panel grants the application subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
  

1.    That after midnight all external areas to the front of the premises be 
closed to customers; no drinks be permitted in external areas to the 
rear of the premise after midnight and at that time smokers only be 
permitted to use the rear of the premises.  

  
2.    That no new entry of customers to the premises be permitted from 

midnight. 
  

3.    That bottle bins not to be emptied between 2200 and 0800 hours. 



 
6 

  
4.    That the non-standard timings be amended to exclude Friday and 

Saturday of every statutory bank holiday weekend. 
  

5.    That the current licence be amended to exclude the provision of a 
further additional hour where Christmas Eve and Boxing Day fall on a 
Friday or Saturday. 
  

Reason – it is considered that the above conditions are necessary to 
minimise noise disturbance to nearby residents – Prevention of 
Public Nuisance Objective. 
  
To be actioned by Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford District Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


